(1)Re�ects the estimated impact of in�ation on the revenue productivity of �eet based on OEC, which is recorded at cost.

(2)Re�ects the combined impact of changes in rental rates, time utilization and mix on owned equipment rental revenue. Changes in customers, �eet,
geographies and segments all contribute to changes in mix.

(3)Re�ects the combined impact of changes in other types of equipment rental revenue: ancillary and re-rent (excludes owned equipment rental
revenue).

(4)We completed the acquisition of Ahern Rentals in December 2022. The pro forma information includes the standalone, pre-acquisition results of
Ahern Rentals.

UNITED RENTALS, INC.
 SEGMENT PERFORMANCE

10

($ in millions)

Segment equipment rentals revenue, gross pro�t and gross margin are presented in the tables below. We

completed the acquisition of Ahern Rentals in December 2022. The pro forma information includes the standalone,

pre-acquisition results of Ahern Rentals.

  Three Months Ended
  June 30,
  2023   2022   2022   2022   Change   Change
  As reported  As reported   Ahern Rentals  Pro forma   As reported   Pro forma
General Rentals
Reportable segment equipment rentals revenue $2,189   $1,787   $191   $1,978   22.5%   10.7%
Reportable segment equipment rentals gross pro�t 788   691   35   726   14.0%   8.5%
Reportable segment equipment rentals gross margin 36.0%   38.7%   18.3%   36.7%   (270) bps   (70) bps
Specialty
Reportable segment equipment rentals revenue $792   $675   $—   $675   17.3%   17.3%
Reportable segment equipment rentals gross pro�t 385   312   —   312   23.4%   23.4%
Reportable segment equipment rentals gross margin 48.6%   46.2%   —%   46.2%   240 bps   240 bps
Total United Rentals
Total equipment rentals revenue $2,981   $2,462   $191   $2,653   21.1%   12.4%
Total equipment rentals gross pro�t 1,173   1,003   35   1,038   16.9%   13.0%
Total equipment rentals gross margin 39.3%   40.7%   18.3%   39.1%   (140) bps   20 bps

  Six Months Ended
  June 30,
  2023   2022   2022   2022   Change   Change
  As reported  As reported  Ahern Rentals  Pro forma   As reported   Pro forma
General Rentals
Reportable segment equipment rentals revenue $4,207   $3,380   $366   $3,746   24.5%   12.3%
Reportable segment equipment rentals gross pro�t 1,451   1,266   59   1,325   14.6%   9.5%
Reportable segment equipment rentals gross margin 34.5%   37.5%   16.1%   35.4%   (300) bps   (90) bps
Specialty
Reportable segment equipment rentals revenue $1,514   $1,257   $—   $1,257   20.4%   20.4%
Reportable segment equipment rentals gross pro�t 725   571   —   571   27.0%   27.0%
Reportable segment equipment rentals gross margin 47.9%   45.4%   —%   45.4%   250 bps   250 bps
Total United Rentals
Total equipment rentals revenue $5,721   $4,637   $366   $5,003   23.4%   14.4%
Total equipment rentals gross pro�t 2,176   1,837   59   1,896   18.5%   14.8%
Total equipment rentals gross margin 38.0%   39.6%   16.1%   37.9%   (160) bps   10 bps

UNITED RENTALS, INC.
 DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE CALCULATION

 (In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
  June 30,   June 30,
  2023   2022   2023   2022
Numerator:
Net income available to common stockholders $ 591  $ 493  $ 1,042  $ 860
Denominator:
D i t f b i i h i ht d h 68 7 71 2 69 1 71 8

11

Denominator for basic earnings per share—weighted-average common shares   68.7   71.2   69.1   71.8
E�ect of dilutive securities:

[…]

UNITED RENTALS, INC.
 EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA GAAP RECONCILIATIONS (continued)

 ($ in millions, except footnotes)

14

The pro forma information below re�ects the combination of United Rentals and Ahern Rentals. Prior to the

acquisition, Ahern Rentals management used di�erent EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA de�nitions than those used by

United Rentals. The information below re�ects the historical information for Ahern Rentals presented in accordance

with United Rentals’ de�nitions of EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA. See below for further detail on each adjusting item.

The management of Ahern Rentals historically did not view EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA as liquidity measures, and

accordingly the information required to reconcile these measures to the statement of cash �ows is unavailable to

the company. The table below provides a calculation of as-reported and pro forma net income and EBITDA and

adjusted EBITDA.

  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  June 30,   June 30,
   2023   2022   2022   2022   2023   2022   2022   2022

As
 reported

As
 reported

Ahern
 Rentals

Pro
 forma

As
 reported

As
 reported

Ahern
 Rentals

Pro
 forma

Net income (loss) $ 591   $ 493   $ 3   $ 496   $ 1,042   $ 860   $ (6)  $ 854
Provision for income taxes   181   115   —   115   324   231   —   231
Interest expense, net   161   113   14   127   311   207   27   234
Depreciation of rental equipment   592   457   22   479   1,167   892   45   937
Non-rental depreciation and amortization   104   91   6   97   222   188   12   200
EBITDA $ 1,629   $ 1,269   $ 45   $ 1,314   $ 3,066   $ 2,378   $ 78   $ 2,456
Restructuring charge (1)   18   1   —   1   19   1   —   1
Stock compensation expense, net (2)   25   36   —   36   49   60   —   60
Impact of the fair value mark-up of acquired �eet (3)   23   5   —   5   64   11   —   11
Ahern Rentals adjustments (4)   —   —   35   35   —   —   69   69
Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,695   $ 1,311   $ 80   $ 1,391   $ 3,198   $ 2,450   $ 147   $ 2,597

Net income (loss) margin   16.6%   17.8%   1.3%   16.6%   15.2%   16.2%   (1.4)%   14.9%
Adjusted EBITDA margin   47.7%   47.3%   35.6%   46.4%   46.8%   46.3%   34.3%   45.4%

(1)Primarily re�ects severance and branch closure charges associated with our restructuring programs. We only include such costs that are part of a
restructuring program as restructuring charges. The designated restructuring programs generally involve the closure of a large number of branches
over a short period of time, often in periods following a major acquisition, and result in signi�cant costs that we would not normally incur absent a